# OP \$40.00 5731044

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM766010

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MDJ Nemry Corporation		10/10/2022	Corporation: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Semiramis
Street Address:	412 Appletree Avenue
City:	Camarillo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	93012
Entity Type:	Corporation: SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5731044	SEMIRAMIS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3126747579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3122483020

Email: umair@scalefirm.com
Correspondent Name: Umair A. Qadeer

**Address Line 1:** 55 E. Monroe Street, Suite 3800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Umair A. Qadeer
SIGNATURE:	/Umair A. Qadeer 54,380/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2022

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=SEMIRAMIS trademark assignment#page1.tif source=SEMIRAMIS trademark assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007913 FRAME: 0154 Reg. No.: 5,731,044
Reg. Date: April 23, 2019

TRADEMARK
Client Code: SEMIRAMIS.001PL
Page 1 of 2

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MDJ Nemry Corporation, formerly d/b/a Semiramis USA, a corporation of the State of Texas, having a business address at 12114 Westheimer Road, Houston, Texas 77077 ("ASSIGNOR") owns U.S. Trademark Registration No. 5,731,044 ("Registration"), issued on April 23, 2019 on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the mark SEMIRAMIS ("Mark") for use with the following goods and/or services: arrangements of candy; bakery desserts; bakery goods; candies; candy; candy for food; chocolate-coated nuts; chocolate; chocolate and chocolates; chocolate bars; chocolate candies; chocolate chips; chocolate confections; chocolate covered fruit; chocolate covered nuts; chocolate covered raisins; chocolate mousses; chocolate truffles; chocolates and chocolate based ready to eat candies and snacks; coffee; confectioneries, namely, snack foods, namely, chocolate; pastries with fruit; sweets; Turkish delight; and milk chocolate; and

WHEREAS, Semiramis, a partnership under the laws of the Syrian Arab Republic, having a business address at 412 Appletree Avenue, Camarillo, California 93012 ("ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark that is owned by ASSIGNOR, any and all goodwill associated with the Mark that is owned by ASSIGNOR, and all right, title, and interest in and to the Registration;

AND WHEREAS ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have settled a trademark dispute relating to trademark use of the Mark by ASSIGNOR at its location in Texas and online;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby acknowledge that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in the United States in, to, and under the Mark, all goodwill associated with the Mark, and the Registration; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States to issue all trademarks for the Mark to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Mark before or after issuance.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Mark, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper trademark protection for the Mark in the United States.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

Reg. No.: 5,731,044 Reg. Date: April 23, 2019 TRADEMARK Client Code: SEMIRAMIS.001PL

Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF; I hereunto set my hand and seal to		_ day of
<u>October</u> , 2022.	(day of month)	
(month)		

By:

Title:

MDJ Nemry Corporation

TRADEMARK REEL: 007913 FRAME: 0156

**RECORDED: 11/06/2022**